

B206750
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

LOS ANGELES ALLIANCE FOR A NEW ECONOMY,
Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC351831
Honorable Ralph W. Dau, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Richard S. Ruben (#67364)
JONES DAY
3 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 851-3939
Facsimile: (949) 553-7539

Craig E. Stewart (#129530)
Nathaniel P. Garrett (#248211)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Attorneys for Respondent
CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Grocery Worker Retention Ordinance	3
B. The Ordinance’s Legislative History	5
C. Procedural History.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE GWRO IS PREEMPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA RETAIL FOOD CODE.....	13
A. State Law Expressly Occupies the Field of Health and Sanitation Standards for Retail Food Facilities.....	13
B. Municipalities Cannot Establish Health And Sanitation Standards for Grocery Stores in Addition to Those Imposed by the CRFC.....	16
C. The GWRO Impermissibly Attempts to Regulate Health And Sanitation in Grocery Stores.....	18
1. The City’s own express statement of its purpose establishes that its ordinance invades the preempted field of state authority.....	19
2. Even absent its express statement of purpose, the GWRO would be preempted.....	27
III. THE GWRO OFFENDS EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	30
A. Rational Basis Standard of Review Does Not Provide Carte Blanche to Enact Arbitrary Economic Regulations.....	30
B. The Classification Between Grocery Stores/Superstores and Membership Clubs is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO’s Objectives.....	33

C.	The Classification Between Grocery Stores Over 15,000 Square Feet and Grocery Stores Under 15,000 Square Feet is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO’s Objectives.	37
D.	The Classification Between Grocery Stores and Other Retail Food Establishments is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO’s Objectives.	39
E.	The Distinction Between Purchasers That Enter A Collective Bargaining Agreement and Those That Do Not is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO’s Objectives.	41
IV.	THE GWRO IS PREEMPTED BY THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT.	41
A.	<i>Machinists</i> Preemption Precludes Local Governments from Tipping the Bargaining Scales.	42
B.	The GWRO Tips the Scales by Compelling Bargaining between a Successor Employer and the Predecessor Employees’ Union.	43
C.	The Reasoning of <i>Washington Service Contractors Coalition</i> is Not Persuasive.	48
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>520 South Michigan Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 5205813 (7th Cir. Dec. 15, 2008)	48
<i>American Financial Servs. Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 1239 (2005)	18
<i>Botello v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 1130 (1991)	20
<i>Braun v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (1997)	22
<i>Bravo Vending v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 383 (1993)	passim
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	22
<i>Brown v. Barry</i> , 710 F. Supp. 352 (D.D.C. 1989)	31, 47
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 855 (1973)	35
<i>Cal. State Elec. Ass’n v. Zeos Int’l Ltd.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1270 (1996)	42
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. San Diego Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 692 (1981)	13
<i>Cannon v. Edgar</i> , 33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Catholic Mut. Relief Soc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 358 (2007)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	42

<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. City of Albany</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (1997)	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 3d 744 (1985)	22
<i>City of Watsonville v. State Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 875 (2005)	17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	47
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	31
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Eastlick v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 29 Cal. 2d 661 (1947)	18
<i>English v. Gen'l Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	20, 29
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	44
<i>Fiscal v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 895 (2008)	13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	48
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	20, 25
<i>Grupe Dev. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 911 (1993)	22
<i>Guillen v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 929 (2007)	24

<i>Hays v. Wood</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 772 (1979)	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coal. v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 534 (2001)	42
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 279 (2007)	25
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945).....	50
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	32
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	45, 51
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008)	13
<i>In Re Marriage of Burgess v. Burgess</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 25 (1996)	41
<i>Industrial Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Kaiser v. Kaiser</i> , 186 N.W. 2d 678 (Minn. 1971)	40
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 472 (2000)	34
<i>Longchamps Elec., Inc. v. New Hampshire State Apprenticeship Council</i> , 764 A.2d 921 (N.H. 2000).....	31, 32
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	passim
<i>Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 148 N.L.R.B. 1299 (1964).....	44
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	45

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	32
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	38
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 828 (2002).....	22
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	43
<i>Newland v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 705 (1977).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Burns In’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	44, 45
<i>People v. Health Labs. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 442 (2001).....	13
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1049 (1995).....	22
<i>Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	31
<i>Rose v. Ark. State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986).....	42
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34, 36
<i>Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 1 (1971).....	30
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	43
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2006).....	40
<i>Santos v. City of Houston</i> , 852 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	31

<i>Stephenson v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 52 Cal. 2d 407 (1959)	27
<i>Thunderbird Mining Co. v. Ventura</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2001).....	48
<i>Tily B., Inc. v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1998)	29
<i>Tolman v. Underhill</i> , 39 Cal. 2d 708 (1952)	17
<i>Tosi v. County of Fresno</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 799 (2008)	17
<i>Tyrone v. Kelley</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 1 (1973)	20
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. St. Gabriel’s Hospital</i> , 871 F. Supp. 335 (D. Minn. 1994).....	46, 47
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> , 333 Md. 411 (1994)	31
<i>Viacom Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Arcata</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 230 (2006)	17
<i>Wash. Serv. Contractors Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Beville</i> , 47 Cal. 2d 852 (1957)	18
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	32

Statutes

California Constitution art. XI, § 7.....	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	42

Other Authorities

Grocery Worker Retention Ordinance,
Los Angeles Municipal Code, Sections 181.00 *et seq.*passim

Health & Safety Code
Section 113705 14

Health & Safety Code
Section 113709 14

Health & Safety Code
Section 113781 28

Health & Safety Code
Section 113788 28

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947 15, 28

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947.1 15, 28

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947.1(e)..... 16, 28

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947.1(h)..... 16

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947.2 16

Health & Safety Code
Section 113947.6 16

Health & Safety Code
Section 114039.2 14

Health & Safety Code
Section 114053 15

Health & Safety Code
Section 114077 15

Health & Safety Code
Section 114099.4 15

Health & Safety Code	
Section 114149.2	15
Health & Safety Code	
Section 114245.2	15
Health & Safety Code	
Section 114259.3	15
Health & Safety Code	
Sections 113945-113978	15
Los Angeles Administrative Code	
Section 10.36	26, 40
Los Angeles County Code	
Section 11.11.080	14
Los Angeles Municipal Code	
Section 12.24(U)(14)(a).....	3, 33
Los Angeles Municipal Code	
Section 12.24(U)(14)(d)	34
<u>Rules</u>	
Cal. Code Regs. titl. 17, § 30730 (2008).....	15
<u>Treatises</u>	
Los Angeles City Planning Department, Recommendation Report (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.lacity.org/pln/Code_Studies/other/superstores.pdf	3
U.S. Department of Labor, Career Guide to Industries, 2008-09 Edition (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/ cgs024.htm	40
U.S. Department of Labor, Career Guide to Industries, 2008-09 Edition (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/cgs023.htm	40
